Schalmont Central School District AGENDA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Monday, September 11, 2023; Middle School LGI

Executive Session: 6:30 PM; Regular Session: 7:00 PM

Directions for dialing in to join this meeting will be posted on Monday, September 11, 2023
Please note that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public; not a public Board of Education meeting. For
further clarification, please contact Mrs. Brenda Leitt, Clerk of the Board and School Business Administrator.

Swearing-in of Re-Elected Board Member
Re-elected Board Member Ms. Kate Kruk will be sworn in.

1. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL - The meeting was called to order at PM
Members Present Others Present
__Mr. Angelo Santabarbara, President __Dr. Thomas Reardon, Superintendent of Schools
_ Mr. David Lawrence, Vice President _ Mrs. Brenda Leitt, School Business Administrator

__Ms. Patricia Dowse
__Ms. Miranda Eldridge
__Mrs. Jean Hanson

_ Ms. Kate Kruk

__Mr. Kevin Thompson

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Recommended Motion: "That the agenda for the September 11, 2023 meeting of Moved by:
the Schalmont Board of Education be approved.” Seconded by:

4. PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR
For the sake of continuing to conduct Board business in a timely fashion, total public comment will be limited
to 30 minutes. Welcome to this meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education. If you would like to speak during this
portion of the meeting, please complete the blue form and give it to the Clerk of the Board, Mrs. Brenda Leitt, prior
to the start of the meeting. Please note the following procedures: The Board of Education is obligated to follow the
agenda; questions will be taken; individual Board members do not provide individual responses during Board
meetings; as general procedure, three minutes are allocated per speaker.

5. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
Opening of School 2023-2024: Dr. Reardon

7. CONSENT AGENDA - Recommended Motion: “That the consent agenda Moved by:
consisting of the following items be approved:” Seconded by:

e Board of Education Meeting Minutes: August 21, 2023
e Personnel Matters

8. NEW BUSINESS
Transportation Contract #1: Recommended Motion: “That the Board of Moved by:

Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont Seconded by:
Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation, to transport (1)
student to Oak Hill School, at a daily rate of $495/day.”
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NEW BUSINESS (con’t)
Transportation Contract #2: Recommended Motion: “That the Board of Moved by:
Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont Seconded by:
Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation/Melissa Reilly,
to transport (2) students to Neil Hellman/Parsons School, at a daily rate
of $700/day.”
Transportation Contract #3: Recommended Motion: “That the Board of Moved by:
Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont Seconded by:
Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation, to transport (1)
student to Henry Johnson Charter School, at a daily rate of $330/day.”
Committees: Recommended Motion: “That the Board of Education approve Moved by:
the following Board Committee Representatives for the 2023-24 fiscal year. Seconded by:
Audit Committee............. Mr. Thompson, Ms. Dowse, Mr. Santabarbara
Policy Committee............ Ms. Kruk, Mrs. Hanson, Ms. Dowse
Technology Committee ...... Ms. Eldridge, Mr. Santabarbara, Mr. Lawrence
Facilities & Strategic Planning Ms. Eldridge, Ms. Kruk, Mr. Lawrence
9. BOARD ITEMS
10. ADJOURNMENT
Recommended Motion: “That the September 11, 2023 meeting of the Board Moved by:
of Education be adjourned at PM” Seconded by:
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Personnel Matters
e Instructional Personnel Matters
Part-Time Appointment

Name: George Alden

Position: Music

FTE: 0.9

Location: MS

Effective: September 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024
Step: 2-BA (per STA Agreement)

Name: Shari Sidor

Position: Art

FTE: 1.0 FTE

Location: HS

Effective: September 5, 2023 through October 27, 2023
Step: 8-MA prorated per diem (per STA Agreement)

Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2023-24 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Debra McCloskey, Drama Club (shared)
Erica Minehardt-Quick, Drama Club (shared)
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Noninstructional Personnel Matters - (All hourly pay rates will be per SSRPA Agreement)

Appointments
Dori Kaszubski

Meeka Loiacono
Artemis Mantekas
Kristen Reamon

Ashley Guenard Santiago

Retirement Resignation

Position
Food Service Worker

Teacher Aide
Teacher Aide
Food Service Worker

Cleaner

Position

Todd Hotaling

Resignations

Theresa Bacchi
Josephine Eats
Kimberly Gemme
Deborah Mastroianni
Rebecca Naumowicz
Christopher Plumadore
Rebecca Reutzel

Substitute Appointments

Bus Driver

Position

Monitor

Food Service Worker
Bus Attendant

Bus Attendant

Food Service Worker
Bus Driver

Monitor

Position

Theresa Bacchi

Wendy DeSantis
Kimberly Gemme

Todd Hotaling
Deborah Mastroianni
Rebecca Naumowicz
Christopher Plumadore
Rebecca Reutzel

Judy Young

Substitute Resignation

Monitor
Custodian

Bus Attendant
Bus Driver
Bus Attendant
Teacher Aide
Bus Driver
Monitor
Monitor

Position

Kristen Reamon

Food Service Worker

School Monitors - 2023-2024

Name

Ashley Bailey-Gentile
Rebecca Gazzillo
Michelle Barrett
Jacqueline Doyle
Delores Mannato
MaryAnn DeThorne
Ashley Bailey-Gentile
Kristin Fratus
Rebecca Gazzillo
LeeAnn McTighe
Rebecca Naumowicz
Tia Sanford

Angela Perkins
James Battaglia
Debra Smith

Work Day Hrs.
8:30am - 9:30am

8:30am - 9:30am
10:45am - 1:30pm
10:45am - 1:45pm
11:45am - 1:45pm
11:45am - 1:45pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
10:35am - 11:35am
10:45am - 12:45pm
10:45am - 12:45pm

Location
MS

Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson

District Wide

Location
Transportation

Location

HS

MS (1.50 hr.)
Transportation
Transportation
Jefferson
Transportation
Jefferson

Location

HS

District Wide
Transportation
Transportation
Transportation
Jefferson
Transportation
Jefferson
District Wide

Location
District Wide

Daily Hrs.
1.00

1.00
2.75
3.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
2.00

Effective
09/06/23

Hours

6:45am-8:15am

through 06/26/24 (182 days)

09/01/23
09/01/23
09/07/23

7.00
7.00

10:30am-2:00pm

through 06/25/24 (176 days)

09/11/23

Effective
09/01/23

Effective

08/24/23
09/06/23
08/24/23
08/24/23
08/24/23
08/24/23
08/23/23

Effective

09/01/23
09/05/23
09/01/23
08/25/23
09/01/23
09/01/23
08/25/23
09/01/23
09/01/23

Effective
09/06/23

Location
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
MS

HS

HS

3:00pm-11:30pm

Yrs. of Service
13.5

Hours

as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
as needed
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Bus Attendant Appointments -2023-2024

Name AM Hours Mid-Day Hours PM Hours Hours
Michele Catino 1.75 -- 2.50 4.25
Cheryl Myers -- - 1.75 1.75
Michelle Barrett 2.75 -- 2.50 5.25
Lisa Croce 2.75 -- 1.50 4.25
Jaqueline Doyle 1.50 - --- 1.50
Michelle Bernardo 2.75 -- 2.25 5.00
Elizabeth Parks 2.50 -- 1.50 4.00
Carol Thompson 1.75 - - 1.75
Theresa Bacchi 2.00 1.00 2.75 5.75
James Battaglia 1.75 - 2.25 4.00
Lou-Ann Tubb 1.75 -- -- 1.75
Dori Kaszubski -- -- 2.75 2.75
Kristen Fratus 2.50 -- -- 2.50
Teresa Diehsner 2.00 -- -- 2.00
Margaret Raymond -- -- 2.50 2.50
Bus Driver Appointments -2023-2024
Name AM Hours Mid-Day Hours PM Hours Late Run Hours Hours
Tom Verrigni 3.25 1.75 2.75 -- 7.75
John Sangiovanni  3.00 -- 3.00 -- 6.00
David Connell 3.00 1.75 3.25 -- 8.00
Ray LaFreniere 2.75 2.75 2.50 -- 8.00
Luigi Mastroianni  3.25 1.75 3.00 -- 8.00
Anthony Farina 3.25 1.50 2.00 1.75 6.75/1.75x3
Pam Tetlak 3.00 1.50 3.00 -- 7.50
Zelindo Viscusi 2.75 -- -- 2.25 2.75/2.75x3
Joe Mastrianni 3.00 -- 2.50 -- 5.50
Ken Lancto 3.00 -- 2.00 2.25 5.00/2.25x2
Chris Chandler 3.25 -- 2.00 1.75 5.75/1.75x2
Mena Greisler 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Theresa Rorick 3.00 -- 3.75 -- 6.75
Jim Woods 3.25 -- 2.00 -- 5.25/1.75x2
Henry DeSantis 3.25 -- 2.50 -- 5.75
Bob Burgess 3.25 -- 2.00 -- 5.75/1.75x2
Gary Campoli 2.50 - 3.25 - 5.75
Jennifer Whitney  3.25 - 2.50 - 5.75
Mario Palleschi 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Anthony Ditoro 2.75 -- 2.50 -- 5.25
Mike Townsend 3.00 -- 2.50 -- 5.50
Mike Denny 3.00 -- 2.50 -- 5.50
Wesley Blessing 2.75 - 2.50 - 5.25
Brian Lehr -- -- 2.75 -- 2.75
Maria Magliocco 2.75 - 2.50 - 5.25
Oswald Martucci 2.25 -- 3.25 -- 5.50
Daniel DeFillips 2.75 -- 2.75 - 5.50
Lori Koslik-Olsen  3.00 -- 3.00 -- 6.00
Radine Labar-Thomas 2.75 -- 2.75 -- 5.50
Christine
Labar-VanBuren 2.75 -- 2.75 -- 5.50
Francis Severnio -- -- 2.50 2.50
Gary Olsen 3.25 - 2.75 - 6.00

Holly Boice 3.00 - 2.75 - 5.75
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Bus Driver Appointments -2023-2024 (con’t)

Name

Angela Perkins
Yvonne DeCocco
Lorrie Adams
Kimberly Bryant
Bradford McCormack
Imants Shrederis
Danielle Nedell

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours
3.00 --
3.00 --
2.75 --
2.75 --
2.75 --
2.75 --

PM Hours

2.75
2.75
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50
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Late Run Hours Hours

-- 5.75
-- 5.75
-- 5.25
-- 2.50
-- 5.25
-- 2.75
-- 5.25



