AGENDA



Schalmont Central School District MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION Monday, September 11, 2023; Middle School LGI

Swearing-in of Re-Elected Board Member

Executive Session: 6:30 PM; Regular Session: 7:00 PM

Directions for dialing in to join this meeting will be posted on Monday, September 11, 2023

Please note that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public; not a public Board of Education meeting. For further clarification, please contact Mrs. Brenda Leitt, Clerk of the Board and School Business Administrator.

Re-e	elected Board Member Ms. Kate Kruk will be sworn in.		
1.	CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL - The meeting was called to order at	erintend	
2.	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE		
3.	APPROVAL OF AGENDA Recommended Motion: "That the agenda for the September 11, 2023 meeting the Schalmont Board of Education be approved."	of	Moved by:
4.	PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR For the sake of continuing to conduct Board business in a timely fashion, to 30 minutes. Welcome to this meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education portion of the meeting, please complete the blue form and give it to the Clerk to the start of the meeting. Please note the following procedures: The Board agenda; questions will be taken; individual Board members do not provid meetings; as general procedure, three minutes are allocated per speaker.	. If you v c of the F of Educa	would like to speak during this Board, Mrs. Brenda Leitt, prion ation is obligated to follow the
5.	STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT		
6.	SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT Opening of School 2023-2024: Dr. Reardon		
7.	 CONSENT AGENDA – Recommended Motion: "That the consent agenda consisting of the following items be approved:" Board of Education Meeting Minutes: August 21, 2023 Personnel Matters 	Move Secon	ed by: nded by:
8.	NEW BUSINESS Transportation Contract #1: Recommended Motion: "That the Board of Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont		ed by: nded by:

Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation, to transport (1)

student to Oak Hill School, at a daily rate of \$495/day."

Transportation Contract #2: *Recommended Motion:* "That the Board of Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation/Melissa Reilly, to transport (2) students to Neil Hellman/Parsons School, at a daily rate of \$700/day."

Moved by: ______Seconded by:_____

Transportation Contract #3: *Recommended Motion:* "That the Board of Education approve the transportation contract between the Schalmont Central School District and Amazing Grace Transportation, to transport (1) student to Henry Johnson Charter School, at a daily rate of \$330/day."

Moved by:	
Seconded by:	

Committees: *Recommended Motion*: "That the Board of Education approve the following Board Committee Representatives for the 2023-24 fiscal year.

Moved by:	
Seconded by:	

<u>Audit Committee</u>...... Mr. Thompson, Ms. Dowse, Mr. Santabarbara

Policy Committee Ms. Kruk, Mrs. Hanson, Ms. Dowse

<u>Technology Committee</u> Ms. Eldridge, Mr. Santabarbara, Mr. Lawrence

Facilities & Strategic Planning Ms. Eldridge, Ms. Kruk, Mr. Lawrence

9. **BOARD ITEMS**

10. ADJOURNMENT

Recommended Motion: "That the September 11, 2023 meeting of the Board of Education be adjourned at _____PM" Moved by: _____

.....

Personnel Matters

• Instructional Personnel Matters

Part-Time Appointment

Name: George Alden

Position: Music FTE: 0.9 Location: MS

Effective: September 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024

Step: 2-BA (per STA Agreement)

Name: Shari Sidor

Position: Art FTE: 1.0 FTE Location: HS

Effective: September 5, 2023 through October 27, 2023 Step: 8-MA prorated per diem (per STA Agreement)

Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2023-24 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Debra McCloskey, Drama Club (shared)

Erica Minehardt-Quick, Drama Club (shared)

<u>Step</u>

•	Noninstructional	<u> Personnel Matters</u> - <i>(A</i>	ll hourly pay rates will i	be per SSRPA Agre	ement)
	<u>Appointments</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u> Ηοι</u>

Nominsti uctional Person	<u>mei matters</u> - (An nouri	y pay rates will be	per sskra agreem	ะแบ	
<u>Appointments</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Step</u>
Dori Kaszubski	Food Service Worker	MS	09/06/23	6:45am-8:15am	5
			through 06/26/2	24 (182 days)	
Meeka Loiacono	Teacher Aide	Jefferson	09/01/23	7.00	3
Artemis Mantekas	Teacher Aide	Jefferson	09/01/23	7.00	3
Kristen Reamon	Food Service Worker	Jefferson	09/07/23	10:30am-2:00pm	1
		•	through 06/25/2	-	
Ashley Guenard Santiago	Cleaner	District Wide	09/11/23	3:00pm-11:30pm	2
, and the second			, ,		
Retirement Resignation	Position	Location	<u>Effective</u>	Yrs. of Service	
Todd Hotaling	Bus Driver	Transportation	09/01/23	13.5	
8		1	, ,		
<u>Resignations</u>	Position	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>		
Theresa Bacchi	Monitor	HS	08/24/23		
Josephine Eats	Food Service Worker	MS (1.50 hr.)	09/06/23		
Kimberly Gemme	Bus Attendant	Transportation	08/24/23		
Deborah Mastroianni	Bus Attendant	Transportation	08/24/23		
Rebecca Naumowicz	Food Service Worker	Jefferson	08/24/23		
Christopher Plumadore	Bus Driver	Transportation	08/24/23		
Rebecca Reutzel	Monitor	Jefferson	08/23/23		
Rebeeca Realzer	n on to	jenerson	00/20/20		
Substitute Appointments	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>	
Theresa Bacchi	Monitor	HS	09/01/23	as needed	
Wendy DeSantis	Custodian	District Wide	09/05/23	as needed	
Kimberly Gemme	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/23	as needed	
Todd Hotaling	Bus Driver	Transportation	08/25/23	as needed	
Deborah Mastroianni	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/23	as needed	
Rebecca Naumowicz	Teacher Aide	Jefferson	09/01/23	as needed	
Christopher Plumadore	Bus Driver	Transportation	08/25/23	as needed	
Rebecca Reutzel	Monitor	Jefferson	09/01/23	as needed	
Judy Young	Monitor	District Wide	09/01/23	as needed	
, ,o	• •		/ /		
Substitute Resignation	Position	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>		
Kristen Reamon	Food Service Worker	District Wide	09/06/23		
			/ /		

School Monitors - 2023-2024

<u>501001 M0111013 - 2025-2024</u>						
<u>Name</u>	Work Day Hrs.	Daily Hrs.	Location			
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson			
Rebecca Gazzillo	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson			
Michelle Barrett	10:45am – 1:30pm	2.75	Jefferson			
Jacqueline Doyle	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Delores Mannato	11:45am – 1:45pm	2.00	Jefferson			
MaryAnn DeThorne	11:45am - 1:45pm	2.00	Jefferson			
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Kristin Fratus	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Rebecca Gazzillo	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
LeeAnn McTighe	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Rebecca Naumowicz	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Tia Sanford	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson			
Angela Perkins	10:35am - 11:35am	1.00	MS			
James Battaglia	10:45am - 12:45pm	2.00	HS			
Debra Smith	10:45am - 12:45pm	2.00	HS			

Bus Attendant Appointments -2023-2024

<u>Name</u>	AM Hours	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	Hours
Michele Catino	1.75		2.50	4.25
Cheryl Myers			1.75	1.75
Michelle Barrett	2.75		2.50	5.25
Lisa Croce	2.75		1.50	4.25
Jaqueline Doyle	1.50			1.50
Michelle Bernardo	2.75		2.25	5.00
Elizabeth Parks	2.50		1.50	4.00
Carol Thompson	1.75			1.75
Theresa Bacchi	2.00	1.00	2.75	5.75
James Battaglia	1.75		2.25	4.00
Lou-Ann Tubb	1.75			1.75
Dori Kaszubski			2.75	2.75
Kristen Fratus	2.50			2.50
Teresa Diehsner	2.00			2.00
Margaret Raymond			2.50	2.50

Bus Driver Appointments -2023-2024

Mama		Mid-Day Hours	DM Hours	Late Run Hours	Houre
Name Tom Vorrigni			2.75		
Tom Verrigni	3.25	1.75	_		7.75
John Sangiovanni	3.00	 4 75	3.00		6.00
David Connell	3.00	1.75	3.25		8.00
Ray LaFreniere	2.75	2.75	2.50		8.00
Luigi Mastroianni	3.25	1.75	3.00		8.00
Anthony Farina	3.25	1.50	2.00	1.75	6.75/1.75x3
Pam Tetlak	3.00	1.50	3.00		7.50
Zelindo Viscusi	2.75			2.25	2.75/2.75x3
Joe Mastrianni	3.00		2.50		5.50
Ken Lancto	3.00		2.00	2.25	5.00/2.25x2
Chris Chandler	3.25		2.00	1.75	5.75/1.75x2
Mena Greisler	2.75		2.50		5.25
Theresa Rorick	3.00		3.75		6.75
Jim Woods	3.25		2.00		5.25/1.75x2
Henry DeSantis	3.25		2.50		5.75
Bob Burgess	3.25		2.00		5.75/1.75x2
Gary Campoli	2.50		3.25		5.75
Jennifer Whitney	3.25		2.50		5.75
Mario Palleschi	2.75		2.50		5.25
Anthony Ditoro	2.75		2.50		5.25
Mike Townsend	3.00		2.50		5.50
Mike Denny	3.00		2.50		5.50
Wesley Blessing	2.75		2.50		5.25
Brian Lehr			2.75		2.75
Maria Magliocco	2.75		2.50		5.25
Oswald Martucci	2.25		3.25		5.50
Daniel DeFillips	2.75		2.75		5.50
Lori Koslik-Olsen	3.00		3.00		6.00
Radine Labar-Thomas			2.75		5.50
Christine	2.73		2.75		5.50
Labar-VanBuren	2.75		2.75		5.50
Francis Severnio	2.73		2.50		2.50
Gary Olsen	3.25		2.75		6.00
-					5.75
Holly Boice	3.00		2.75		5./5

Bus Driver Appointments -2023-2024 (con't)

<u>Name</u>	AM Hours	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	Late Run Hours	Hours
Angela Perkins	3.00		2.75		5.75
Yvonne DeCocco	3.00		2.75		5.75
Lorrie Adams	2.75		2.50		5.25
Kimberly Bryant			2.50		2.50
Bradford McCormack	2.75		2.50		5.25
Imants Shrederis	2.75				2.75
Danielle Nedell	2.75		2.50		5.25